COORDINATE THE CLEAN MARINA PROGRAM AND TO ASSIST IN 5 
OTHER DIVISION PROGRAMS. 6 

The General Assembly of North Carolina enacts: 7 
SECTION 1.  There is appropriated from the General Fund to the Division of 8 

Coastal Management of the Department of Environment and Natural Resources the sum 9 
of seventy-five thousand dollars ($75,000) for the 2008-2009 fiscal year to establish and 10 
support a position to coordinate the Clean Marina Program within the Division as well 11 
as to administer the marine sewage pumpout grant program within the Division and to 12 
assist in the Division's efforts toward Division permit compliance education.